

# infinitii ai inc.

(FORMERLY CARL DATA SOLUTIONS INC.)

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

### General

This Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") of infinitii ai inc. (formerly Carl Data Solutions Inc.) ("infinitii ai" or the "Company") is dated October 27, 2023, and provides a review of the Company's financial results, from the viewpoint of management, for the year ended June 30, 2023 ("F2023") compared to the year ended June 30, 2022 ("F2022").

The following information should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements with accompanying notes as at and for the year ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, which were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

All dollar figures are expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated. These documents and additional information on the Company are available on the SEDAR website at <a href="https://www.sedarplus.ca">www.sedarplus.ca</a>.

### **Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements**

Certain statements contained in this document constitute "forward-looking statements". When used in this document, the words "may", "would", "could", "will", "intend", "plan", "propose", "anticipate" and "believe" are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Such statements reflect the Company's "forecast", "estimate", "expectation" and similar expressions as they relate to the Company's current views with respect to future events and are subject to certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions.

The forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A are made as of the date hereof and represent the Company's views as of the date of this document. While the Company believes that the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements and information contained herein are reasonable, no assurance can be given that these expectations, or the assumptions underlying these expectations, will prove to be correct. The Company acknowledges that subsequent events and developments may cause the views expressed herein to change, however, the Company has no intention and undertakes no obligation to update, revise or correct such forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by applicable securities law. Therefore, there can be no assurance that forward-looking statements contained herein will prove to be accurate as actual results and future events could differ materially from those expected or estimated in such statements. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

# **Description of Business**

infinitii ai inc. was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia) on January 17, 2014. Trusted since then to provide environmental monitoring to many of the largest water utilities in the U.S. and Canada, the Company has evolved into a machine learning software leader for Smart City water and Smart Industry infrastructure applications that rely on time-series data.

The Company's customers include cities and municipalities including Toronto, Seattle, Miami-Dade County, Montreal, Boston, Dallas, Region of Peel, York Region and Los Angeles County, among others.

infinitii ai services these customers through direct sales and via a trusted partner network that includes engineering and IT companies like AECOM, Core & Main Inc. ("Core & Main"), Kerr Wood Leidal Associates Ltd., K2 Geospatial and SCG Flowmetrix Technical Services Inc. ("SCG Flowmetrix").

infinitii ai software performs real-time analysis, checks flow monitoring status, sets alarms through a single interface, accepts all types of data from any source and offers predictive (what will happen) and prescriptive (what should happen) analytics. Whether it's real-time, historic, wireless, satellite, SCADA or public data sets including USGS, NOAA and weather forecasts – it doesn't matter where the data originates, infinitii ai transforms raw data into actionable information.

The Company is a public company that is listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange (under the symbol: IAI), the Frankfurt Stock Exchange (under the symbol: 7C5) and the OTCQB (under the symbol: CDTAF). The head office and principal address of the Company is located at Suite 1500 – 409 Granville Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 1T2.

The Company's consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the following subsidiaries:

Company	Place of Incorporation	Effective Interest
Extend to Social Media Inc. ("ETS")	British Columbia	100%
infinitii ai corporation (formerly FlowWorks Inc.)	Washington, USA	100%
Carl Data Solutions PL ("Carl PL")	Poland	100%
i4C Innovation Inc. ("i4C")	British Columbia	100%
Astra Smart Systems Corp. ("Astra")	British Columbia	100%

The Company has all the elements in place to successfully take on the AI-driven predictive analytics software space as required for a wider variety of municipal and industrial infrastructure customers.

With its proven Smart City water and wastewater infrastructure solutions and a new generation of AI-enabled Machine Learning (ML) software products, the Company is in a good position for strong growth in new markets such as Smart Industry infrastructure verticals that could include renewable energy utilities, ports, airports and industrial and transportation companies.

# **Going Concern**

The Company's audited consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to meet its obligations and continue its operations for its next fiscal year. Realization values may be substantially different from carrying values as recorded in the audited consolidated financial statements. The Company's audited consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. As at June 30, 2023, the Company had not achieved profitable operations, had accumulated a deficit of \$30,119,521 since inception and expects to incur further operating losses in the development of its business. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the ability to develop its business units, develop marketable software, potentially find, acquire and develop various other business segments with growth potential, its ability to obtain the necessary financing to carry out this strategy and to meet its corporate overhead needs and discharge its liabilities as they come due. Although the Company has been successful in the past in obtaining financing, there is no assurance that it will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be on terms advantageous to the Company. These events and conditions indicate a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

### Recent and Subsequent Events & Overall Performance

### Completed Private Placements and Share Issuances

During and subsequent to the year ended June 30, 2023, the Company did not complete any share transactions.

On February 7, 2023, the Company issued three convertible debentures with an aggregate value of \$525,000, an expiration date of February 7, 2024, an interest rate of 7% compounded annually, a conversion price of \$0.07 per unit and are payable upon maturity. Each unit is comprised of one common share of the Company plus one warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share of the Company for \$0.15 for 36 months from issue.

## Share-based payments

On March 20, 2023, the Company granted 17,420,000 stock options to various employees, officers, and consultants of the Company with an exercise price of \$0.10 and life of five years. The Company recognized share-based payments of \$976,342 to profit or loss pursuant to this grant along with \$35,965 in share-based payments which pertained to options granted in the previous fiscal year, which vested in the year ended June 30, 2023, for a total of \$1,012,307.

On March 20, 2023, the Company granted 3,520,000 deferred share units ("DSUs") to certain Directors and consultants. DSUs entitle holders to common shares of the Company upon retirement or termination. The DSUs vested immediately and were valued at \$0.065 per DSU. The Company recognized share-based payments of \$228,800 to profit or loss and commitment to issue shares.

On May 30, 2023, the Company granted 1,200,000 DSUs to certain Directors and consultants. DSUs entitle holders to common shares of the Company upon retirement or termination. The DSUs vested immediately and were valued at \$0.06 per DSU. The Company recognized share-based payments of \$72,000 to profit or loss and commitment to issue shares.

During the year ended June 30, 2023, the Company cancelled a total of 3,300,000 outstanding options in agreement with the option holders.

### **Organization Structure Changes**

During and subsequent to the year ended June 30, 2023, the Company did not complete any changes to its organizational structure.

### **Summary of Quarterly Results**

Key financial information for the quarters spanning the two most recent fiscal years is summarized as follows, reported in Canadian dollars:

	June 30, 2023	March 31, 2023	December 31, 2022	September 30, 2022
Revenue	\$ 511,130	\$ 591,873	\$ 523,446	\$ 426,026
Operating expenses	929,235	1,926,900	850,197	883,330
Loss for the period	(418,105)	(1,335,027)	(326,751)	(457,304)
Basic and diluted loss per share	(0.00)	(0.01)	(0.00)	(0.00)
Assets	1,071,422	1,369,040	928,267	1,251,068
Liabilities	1,669,607	1,608,402	1,048,616	1,041,125
Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)	(598,185)	(239.362)	(120,349)	209,943

	June 30, 2022	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021	September 30, 2021
Revenue	\$ 425,426	\$ 448,482	\$ 362,880	\$ 380,970
Operating expenses	916,427	955,834	977,494	1,070,303
Loss for the period	(642,908)	(508,036)	(615,921)	(691,270)
Basic and Diluted Loss per share	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.01)
Assets	1,728,139	2,253,278	2,666,572	3,363,557
Liabilities	1,143,935	1,054,716	973,606	1,094,351
Liabilities	584,204	1,198,562	1,692,966	2,269,206

### **Fourth Quarter**

Revenue in the fourth quarter of the year ended June 30, 2023 of \$511,130 increased from the comparable quarter ended June 30, 2022 of \$425,426 as has been the trend for the current fiscal year. Revenue in the fourth quarter was driven by the successful renewal of the data services contract with Miami-Dade County and the new data services contract with Peel Region (see below). Expenses for the fourth quarter ended June 30, 2023 of \$929,235 were slightly higher than the comparable period's operating expenditures of \$916,427 primarily due to share-based payments in the recent fourth quarter pursuant to deferred share units granted by the Company.

Other than the share-based payments, the loss for the period in the fourth quarter included no other unusual items as the operations of the Company have become focused on sales and marketing of the previously developed suite of software products and continuing innovation and improvement of the Company's software. These operations mainly require an innovative and dedicated staff of employees and consultants reflecting the Company's largest expenditures on consulting fees and salaries and wages.

### **Discussion of Operations**

# Overview

The Company made continued progress with increasing software license revenue for the year ended June 30, 2023. Monthly average revenue from contracted and subscription customers increased by 33% in F2023 compared to F2022. For the year ended June 30, 2023, the Company generated \$2,052,475 in revenues compared to \$1,617,758 for the year ended June 30, 2022.

The Company experienced a customer renewal rate of 95% in fiscal year 2023 with 21% of recurring revenue contributed by new customers. 80% is considered a healthy Software as a Service (SaaS) renewal rate, while a SaaS renewal rate above 90% is considered excellent.

Net of \$1,313,107 (2022 - \$237,184) in non-cash share-based compensation, F2023 operating expenses of \$3,276,555 declined 11% compared to \$3,682,874 in F2022. The F2023 operating loss, net of non-cash share-based compensation was \$1,224,080, the lowest annual operating loss for the Company in more than 5 years. During the year ended June 30, 2023, the cash required by the Company's operating activities of \$1,226,858 decreased by 23% compared to the same period in the previous year as management continued to make judicious use of cash to focus on capturing revenue opportunities from product initiatives aimed at new vertical markets.

On January 23, 2023, the Company announced the largest single transaction in its history through a strategic partnership with SCG Flowmetrix. The contract included the first sale of infinitii flowworks pro Machine Learning software to the Region of Peel ("Peel Region"). Peel Region listed the award for its Consulting Services for Flow and Rainfall Data Delivery contract at a value of \$9,180,046, making it, according to SCG Flowmetrix, one of the largest flow and rainfall data delivery projects in Canada. Over the 33-month lifespan of the project, which is renewable, the Company estimates it will realize at least 15% of the contract's total value based on software options that can be exercised by Peel Region.

SCG Flowmetrix stated that the use of the infinitii face pro streaming analytics application included in infinitii flowworks pro will enable users to add logic and algorithms for real-time data processing and operation of models, including output events and predictions. SCG Flowmetrix estimates that over one billion points of data will be captured and analyzed over the life of this project. Peel Region is also deploying another new product – infinitii auto qa/qc – to perform Quality Assurance and Quality Control on any sensor data outliers that may distort results or trigger false alerts, and infinitii auto i&i for detailed analysis of storm events.

Peel Region provides water and wastewater services to 1.5 million residents and over 175,000 businesses in the City of Brampton, City of Mississauga and Town of Caledon, Ontario, and handles 240 billion litres of water per year, equivalent to 263 Olympic swimming pools each day, through 3,723 kms of pipe.

On February 10, 2023, the Company announced the closing of a convertible debenture financing to propel its North American growth strategy. The financing was led by ThreeD Capital Inc. ("ThreeD"), which is currently the Company's largest known shareholder. Proceeds will be used to increase business development and related marketing efforts with partners including Core & Main and SCG Flowmetrix alongside direct sales activities. ThreeD is a Canadian-based venture capital firm focused on investments in promising, early-stage companies with disruptive capabilities.

On March 20, 2023, the Company acknowledged the contributions of its employees, directors and certain consultants by implementing an Equity Incentive Plan (the "Plan") as approved by shareholders on Nov. 24, 2022. The Plan provides flexibility to the Company to grant equity-based incentive awards in the form of options, restricted share units, performance share units and deferred share units. Pursuant to the Plan, the Company granted 17,420,000 stock options to various employees, officers, and consultants of the Company with an exercise price of \$0.10 and life of five years. The Company also granted 3,520,000 deferred share units ("DSUs") to Directors, an employee and a consultant with an additional 1,200,000 DSUs granted on May 30, 2023. DSUs entitle holders to receive common shares of the Company upon retirement or termination. The DSUs vested immediately. As a part of the implementation of the Equity Incentive plan, subsequent to March 31, 2023, a total of 3,300,000 previously granted options were cancelled by the Company in agreement with the option holders.

Also on March 20, 2023, the Company appointed ThreeD's Founder, Chairman and CEO Sheldon Inwentash as Strategic Advisor to the CEO. Mr. Inwentash has more than 30 years of in-depth entrepreneurial and investing experience. He co-founded Visible Genetics, the first commercial pharmacogenomics company, in 1994 and exited in 2001 to Bayer. Through two decades leading Pinetree Capital, Mr. Inwentash created significant shareholder value through early investments in Queenston Mining (acquired by Osisko Mining Corp. for \$550 million), Aurelian Resources (acquired by Kinross for \$1.2 billion) and Gold Eagle Mines (acquired by Goldcorp for \$1.5 billion) to name a few.

On June 28, the Company announced a new record amount for a contract to a large Canadian municipality. The contract totaled \$1.5 million over five years and includes the sale of new infinitii ai machine learning software products.

### Revenue

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the Company generated \$2,052,475 in revenues (2022 - \$1,617,758) of which \$1,946,275 (2022 - \$1,396,994) related to revenue generated by infinitii ai corporation, \$nil related to revenue generated by the parent Company (2022 - \$124,164), and \$106,200 (2022 - \$96,600) related to revenue generated by ETS. Revenue from infinitii ai corporation is comprised of service fees from its web-based application used for data analysis in addition to set-up fees and custom programming service contracts.

#### Expenses

Expenses for the year ended June 30, 2023, of \$4,589,662 were higher than the comparable year's operating expenditures of \$3,920,058 primarily due to share based payments expense related to the recent stock option and restricted share unit grant to employees, directors and contractors. Comparing the financial results and position for the year ended June 30, 2023 to the year ended June 30, 2022 reveals decreases in several other non-cash items related to depreciation and amortization of assets. Taken together, salaries and wages and consulting of \$1,967,391 in the year ended June 30, 2023 decreased by 13% when compared to \$2,258,316 in the year ended June 30, 2022 as the reliance on outside consultants decreased markedly and some excess staff was shed. Accelerated sales activity caused an increase in travel and computer hosting expenses.

Management continues to monitor expenses closely to ensure the Company can capitalize on new product development resulting from completion of the Digital Supercluster Fresh Water Data Commons project. The project has supplied strategic intellectual property that now underpins growth expected from the Company's next generation of AI-driven predictive analytics products including a new line of software applications that expand real-time data intelligence from the macro view of overall operations to micro views of proactive maintenance and power usage on individual pieces of mission-critical equipment.

### Operating Expenses and Other Items

Total comprehensive loss for the year increased by \$154,640 from \$2,433,741 in the year ended June 30, 2022 to \$2,588,381 in the year ended June 30, 2023 primarily due to the non-cash share-based payments expense. Operating expenses and other items with significant variances and balances include:

#### Amortization

Amortization for the year ended June 30, 2023 was \$nil (2022 - \$80,503). The amortization expense decreased to \$nil for the year ended June 30, 2023 as the Company's final intangible asset was fully amortized during the year ended June 30, 2022.

### Computer Hosting Costs

Computer hosting costs for the year ended June 30, 2023, were \$279,091 (2022 - \$271,466). Computer hosting costs are primarily needed for the provision of services provided by infinitii ai corporation and remained consistent with a slight increase period over period.

## Consulting Fees

Consulting fees for the year ended June 30, 2023, were \$712,844 (2022 - \$880,469). Consulting fees are primarily used for management and external sales and business development consultants tasked with advancing the Company's strategy utilizing funds raised in the February 11, 2021, private placement. Consulting decreased in the current period as several consultants have completed their projects and have been phased out.

### Depreciation

Depreciation for the year ended June 30, 2023, was \$1,003 (2022 - \$125,056) and decreased as a result of the termination of office leases and therefore a reduction in right of use assets during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022. Depreciation also decreased due to a write-off of furniture and equipment of \$194,171 during the year ended June 30, 2022, that was previously used in the Company's head office, when the Company decided not to renew its lease and allow employees to work from home.

### Interest

Interest for the year ended June 30, 2023, was \$26,881 (2022 - \$20,847). Interest is charged on convertible notes and loans payable and increased as a result of convertible notes reaching maturity and becoming interest bearing.

### Investor Relations

Investor relations expenses for the year ended June 30, 2023, were \$34,960 (2022 - \$74,356). Investor relations fees have been comparatively low in preparation of future marketing and public relations expenditure targeted at upcoming sales based on anticipated product launches.

### Office and Miscellaneous

Office and miscellaneous costs for the year ended June 30, 2023, were \$184,360 (2022 - \$215,969). The costs decreased as the Company is no longer occupying commercial office space and incurred less administrative expenses.

### Professional Fees

Professional fees for the year ended June 30, 2023, were \$266,019 (2022 - \$264,843). Professional fees have been comparative to the prior year and are based on paying for the annual audit and keeping the Company in good standing.

### Share-based Payments

Share-based payments for the year ended June 30, 2023, were \$1,313,107 (2022 - \$237,184). The current one-time expense relates primarily to stock options and deferred share units granted and vested during the current period and is not expected to be comparable over the periods as the expense is dependent on the timing of grants and vesting schedules.

# Salaries and Wages

Salaries and wages for the year ended June 30, 2023, were \$1,254,547 (2022 - \$1,377,847). The high level of salaries and wages in the comparative year is primarily a result of an expansion of the Company's team to advance the Company's product development and sales strategy. More recently, salaries and wages have decreased as the Company streamlines.

#### Travel

Travel expenses for the year ended June 30, 2023, were \$247,286 (2022 - \$178,441). Travel increased from the previous year due to several executives visiting the Company's head office in Vancouver from their residences across Canada and for steadily increasing in-person sales meetings and tradeshows within North America.

# **Operating Activities and Plans**

### Company Structure

The Company has complementary operations based in Vancouver (Canada), Seattle (USA) and Gdansk (Poland).

- 1) Software application development, hardware research and development and the management team are led out of offices at the Company's Vancouver, British Columbia headquarters at 409 Granville Street.
- 2) The Company also maintains an address in Seattle, Washington in support of its US sales team.
- 3) Data science developers with the data science expertise required by the Company are located in Gdansk, Poland.

### Moving Forward

The Company continues to attend major industry conferences and tradeshows in 2023.

From Oct. 2-4 the Company booked a booth at and attended WEFTEC 2023. Produced by the Water Environment Federation, infinitii ai exhibited at this U.S. technical exhibition and conference in 2022 and made a return appearance at what is billed as the world's largest annual water quality exhibition.

From Nov. 12-15, the Company is booking a booth at and is attending NWWC 2023, the Canadian Wastewater Association's flagship event for leaders in the wastewater industry, attended by over 500 delegates from Canada's water utilities, provincial and federal governments, academia and private sector companies.

Company executives are now regularly asked to give technical talks in North America and Europe attended by Data Science professionals and attend regional tradeshows sponsored by engineering integration partners. These marketing opportunities are promoted through the Company's social media channels.

The Company is now also regularly asked to contribute in-depth thought leadership articles and receives editorial product and sales win coverage in water industry and business publications across North America. In F2023, the Company appeared in 41 articles that are available in the News Coverage section of its website and further magnified by its social media channels on Twitter (rebranded as "X") and LinkedIn.

The Company's customers and engineering integration partners have asked for, and the Company is now developing and test-marketing a new line of software applications that expand real-time data intelligence from the macro view of overall operations to micro views of proactive maintenance and power usage on individual pieces of mission-critical equipment such as pumps, valves and compressors. This new product development is happening as temperature, pressure, vibration, and other sensors have become ubiquitous in smart infrastructure operations.

This equipment is found in the Company's traditional water infrastructure market, as well as in new markets including energy and manufacturing infrastructure operations.

### **Liquidity and Capital Resources**

Cash on hand decreased from \$1,192,906 at June 30, 2022 to \$474,342 on June 30, 2023. During the year ended June 30, 2023, the Company's operating activities required cash of \$1,226,858 (2022 - \$1,585,166), a decrease of \$358,308. The Company had a working capital deficiency of \$558,340 as at June 30, 2023 (2022 - positive working capital of \$681,600).

### Financing Activities

During the year ended June 30, 2023, the Company generated cash flows of \$469,060 from financing activities (2022 – outflow of \$143,489). The Company received \$525,000 (2022 - \$nil) in proceeds from convertible notes, less \$5,000 (2022 - \$nil) in convertible note repayments, \$nil (2022 - \$100,264) in payments toward lease liabilities and \$50,940 (2022 - \$50,940) in payments toward loans.

Loans payable and convertible notes together increased by \$491,941 from a total of \$521,665 on June 30, 2022 to \$1,013,606 on June 30, 2023 due to issuance of \$525,000 convertible notes and \$103,761 in accretion and interest on the convertible notes offset by \$92,885 related to the equity component of issued convertible notes, \$5,000 in repayments on convertible notes, and \$38,935 in loans payable due to principal and interest payments by the Company.

#### **Investing Activities**

The Company did not have any investing activities for the year ended June 30, 2023, and 2022.

# **Capital Structure**

As at the date of this MD&A, the Company has 126,424,783 common shares, nil warrants, and 18,370,000 stock options outstanding. The Company also has convertible debentures outstanding which are convertible in full into 17,479,759 common shares.

Overall, shareholder equity (deficiency) decreased by \$1,182,389 from an equity position of \$584,204 at June 30, 2022 to a deficiency of \$598,185 at June 30, 2023.

### **Financial Instruments and Risk Management**

### Fair value of financial instruments

The Company measures the fair value of its financial instruments according to a fair value hierarchy based on the significance of observable inputs used to value the instrument as follows:

- Level 1 Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the
  measurement date.
- Level 2 Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.
- Level 3 Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The Company's financial instruments consisting of accounts and other receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loans payable, and convertible notes are classified at amortized cost. The carrying values of these financial instruments approximate their fair values because of their relatively short maturity dates or durations.

Cash is classified as being at FVTPL. The fair value of cash as recorded in the audited consolidated statements of financial position is measured in accordance with Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy.

### Financial and capital risk management

The Company examines the various financial instruments and risks to which it is exposed and assesses the impact and likelihood of those risks. These risks include market risk, foreign currency risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, and liquidity risk. These risks are reviewed and monitored by the Board of Directors.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the determination of the Company's risk management objectives and policies. The overall objective of the Board is to set policies that seek to reduce risk as far as possible without unduly affecting the Company's competitiveness and flexibility. Discussions of risks associated with financial assets and liabilities are detailed below:

#### Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument. Market risk is comprised of foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. As at June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022, the Company was not subject to material other price risk.

# Foreign currency risk

As at June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Canadian dollar equivalent carrying values of the balances of financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are as follows:

		US I	Oollar	Polish Zloty				
June 30,		2023	2023		2023		2022	
Financial Assets								
Cash	\$	354,296	\$	591,562	\$ 40,812	\$	42,635	
Accounts receivable		459,063		295,937	-		-	
Financial Liabilities								
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$	36,002	\$	47,843	\$ 58,372	\$	44,171	

The Company's subsidiary, infinitii ai corporation, operates in the United States which, from the perspective of the Company, creates currency risk associated with those operations. For the year ended June 30, 2023, infinitii ai corporation has revenue of \$1,946,275 (2022 - \$1,396,994) (Canadian dollar equivalent). A 10% change in the foreign exchange rate would result in a \$195,000 (2022 - \$140,000) (Canadian dollar equivalent) change in profit or loss. The Company's approach to management of foreign currency risk has not changed materially from that of the year ended June 30, 2022.

# Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's interest rate risk mainly arises from changes in the interest rates on cash, loans payable and convertible notes. Cash generates interest based on market interest rates. As at June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022, the Company was subject to interest rate risk with respect to its loans payable, some of which bear interest at a fixed rate, some at a variable rate and others are non-interest bearing. The Company's convertible notes bear interest at a fixed rate. The Company's approach to management of interest rate risk has not changed materially from that of the year ended June 30, 2022

### Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of cash and accounts and other receivables. The Company mitigates this risk by holding cash at a major Canadian chartered bank in chequing accounts, at a Washington State, USA bank and at a Polish bank.

The Company is exposed to credit risk on its trade accounts receivable. The Company's credit risk for accounts receivable is concentrated as 29% of its trades account receivable is owing from four customers (June 30, 2022 – 24% from four customers), with more than 10% owing from three of those customers (June 30, 2022 – two).

The Company applies the simplified approach to providing for expected credit losses, which permits the use of the lifetime expected loss provision for all trade receivables. To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables are assessed primarily based on days past due and adjusted for current credit information. The Company has assessed expected credit losses based on 20% of its trade accounts receivable aged past 90 days and has estimated expected credit losses as at June 30, 2023 of \$27.804 (2022 - \$14.115).

The Company's approach to management of credit risk has not changed materially from that of the year ended June 30, 2022.

### Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. If necessary, the Company may raise funds through the issuance of debt, equity or sale of non-core assets. The Company ensures that there is sufficient capital to meet its obligations by continuously monitoring and reviewing actual and forecasted cash flows and matching the maturity profile of financial assets to development, capital and operating needs. The Company's accounts payable are due within 30 to 60 days. The Company has low working capital as at June 30, 2023 and has recently undertaken a financing to increase its working capital so that it can meet its financial obligations in the future as required. The Company's approach to management of liquidity risk has not changed materially from that of the year ended June 30, 2022.

### **Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements**

The Company has no off-balance sheet arrangements.

# **Related Party Transactions**

Related parties include key management personnel, who are those persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling activities of the entity, directly or indirectly. The key management personnel of the Company are the members of the Company's executive management team and Board of Directors.

During the year ended June 30, 2023, the Company paid or accrued, to key management personnel and their related companies:

		Share-based							
	Cor	nsulting Fees		payments	Total				
Jean Charles Phaneuf, CEO	\$	180,000(1)	\$	376,050	\$	556,050			
Cale Thomas, CFO		120,000		42,560		162,560			
Greg Johnston, President		$160,000^{(2)}$		67,200		227,200			
Non-executive Directors		-		194,750		194,750			
Total	\$	460,000	\$	680,560	\$	1,140,560			

- (1) comprised of fees paid to 9299-5257 Quebec Inc., a company wholly owned by Jean Charles Phaneuf.
- (2) comprised of fees paid to BDirect Online Communications Inc., a company wholly owned by Greg Johnston.

During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Company paid or accrued, to key management personnel and their related companies:

		Share-based						
	Consulting Fees		payments	Total				
Jean Charles Phaneuf, CEO	\$ 180,000 <sup>(1)</sup>	\$	153,107	\$	333,107			
Cale Thomas, CFO	120,000		-		120,000			
Greg Johnston, President	160,000(2)		-		160,000			
Total	\$ 460,000	\$	153,107	\$	613,107			

- (1) comprised of fees paid to 9299-5257 Quebec Inc., a company wholly owned by Jean Charles Phaneuf.
- (2) comprised of fees paid to BDirect Online Communications, a company wholly owned by Greg Johnston.

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at June 30, 2023 is \$17,556 (2022 - \$28,180) due to officers and directors and their related organizations.

On June 9, 2014, ETS signed a referral services agreement with RA Revenue Automation Inc. ("RA") whereby RA agreed to use ETS as its exclusive referral marketing application and include the concept in all relevant business development pitches to customers. A company controlled by the Company's President owns 10% of RA. Social referral software revenue of \$106,200 (2022 - \$96,600) recorded in profit or loss is from RA for the year ended June 30, 2023. As at June 30, 2023, \$37,170 (2022 - \$25,358) was owed from RA.

Kerr Wood Leidal Associates Ltd. ("KWL")

KWL, a consulting engineering company, founded and created infinitii ai corporation and is related through a director of the Company. During the year ended June 30, 2023, the Company earned data services revenue from KWL of \$170,727 (2022 – \$148,025) and incurred expenses from KWL of \$8,686 (2022 – \$11,735), which are recorded in office and miscellaneous, and consulting expenses. Included in accounts receivable as at June 30, 2023 is a balance owing from KWL of \$71,477 (2022 - \$43,477). Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at June 30, 2023 is a balance owing to KWL of \$nil (2022 - \$3,598).

### **Proposed Transactions**

There are no proposed transactions for the year ended June 30, 2023 outside of those identified in this document.

### **Critical Accounting Estimates**

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in profit or loss in the period of the change, if the change affects that year only, or in the year of the change and future years, if the change affects both.

Valuation of acquired assets

The Company has made estimates with respect to the acquisition date fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities of acquired businesses. The valuation of intangible assets requires management to use valuation techniques to assess the fair values of assets and liabilities acquired at acquisition date, and each subsequent reporting period end date. The Company used its judgment to select methods and makes assumptions that reflected market conditions as at these dates.

Equity-settled transactions

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. Equity-settled transactions with non-employees are recorded at the fair value of the service provided, where this is readily determinable. In other instances, they are recorded at the fair value of the equity instruments issued. Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the share-based award, volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them.

### New standards and interpretations adopted

There were no new standards or interpretations adopted during the year ended June 30, 2023, which had a material impact on the Company's audited consolidated financial statements.

#### **Future Changes in Accounting Policies**

There are no IFRSs or IFRIC interpretations that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the Company.

### **Risk Factors**

The following are major risk factors management has identified which relate to the Company's business activities. Such risk factors could materially affect the Company's future financial results and could cause events to differ materially from those described in forward-looking statements relating to the Company. Though the following are major risk factors identified by management, they do not comprise a definitive list of all risk factors related to the Company's business and operations. Other specific risk factors are discussed elsewhere in this MD&A.

Capitalization and Commercial Viability

The Company will require additional funds to continue operations. The Company has limited financial resources, and there is no assurance that additional funding will be available to the Company to carry out the completion of all proposed activities. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that the terms of such financing will be favourable. Failure to obtain such additional financing could result in the curtailment of operations, liquidation of assets, seeking of additional capital on less favourable terms and/or other remedial measures.

History of Operating Losses

The Company has an accumulated deficit since its incorporation through June 30, 2023 of \$30,119,521. The deficit may increase in the near term as the Company continues its product development and establishes sales channels for its new products.

### General Economic Conditions

The Company currently operates in Canada, the United States and Poland and, like all global businesses, it has been subject to the impact of the current global credit and financial crisis on consumers in its areas of operations and the discretionary spending available to them. General economic conditions have resulted in reduced consumer and government spending and have impacted the Company's profitability. Should these conditions continue to prevail, there will be further pressure on the Company's profitability.

### Key Employees

The success of the Company, like all marketing and software companies, is largely dependent on the performance of its key employees and directors. The failure to retain key employees and directors and to attract and retain additional key employees with necessary skills could have a material adverse impact upon the Company's growth and profitability. Competition for highly skilled management, technical and other employees is intense. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in attracting and retaining such personnel and the departure of any of the members of the Company's executive team or key directors could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition.

#### New Market Risk

The Company is operating in a large market but is providing previously unavailable services. The Company faces uncertainty as to the degree of new and continuing market acceptance of its products. The performance of the Company also depends on the performance of agencies that the Company partners with along with their end customers.

#### Customer Risks

The Company is dependent on proper pricing of products and services, the ability to provide insights to customers based on their collected data, reporting of successful results of referral campaigns and timely collection of customer accounts. The Company is also dependent on its ability to ensure that their customers operate within the terms of its service agreements.

### Intellectual Property Risks

The Company has taken steps to protect its proprietary technology. The Company relies on a combination of trademark, trade secrets, laws and other intellectual property protection methods to protect its proprietary technology. These steps may not completely protect the Company's proprietary technology, nor give it a competitive edge. Others may independently develop substantially equivalent technology or gain access to our trade secrets. If the Company is unable to protect its intellectual property, the business over time could be materially affected. The Company will pursue all avenues available to it, if necessary, to enforce its patents, and to protect its trademarks and other intellectual property rights owned by the Company.

### Reliance on Information Systems and Technology

The Company's business relies upon information technology systems to service customers at the point of sale. Its information technology systems may be vulnerable to unauthorized access, computer viruses, system failures, other malicious acts or acts of nature. Should a significant disruption to its information technology occur, the Company's earnings could be adversely affected through loss of revenue and the costs to rectify the disruption. The Company is in an industry with many competitors that lay claim to intellectual property. The Company may receive notice from a third party asserting the Company has infringed on their intellectual property rights. As a result of such claims the Company's earnings could be adversely affected by costly litigation, product injunctions or consumption of management attention. The Company may also be required to expend significant capital and resources to protect against the threat of security, encryption and authentication technology breaches or to alleviate problems caused by such breaches.

### Reliance on Third Party Licenses

The Company relies on certain software that it licenses from third parties, including a software program that is integrated with internally developed software and used in the Company's products to perform key functions. There can be no assurance that these third-party licenses will continue to be available to the Company on commercially reasonable terms. The loss of, or inability to maintain, any of these licenses, could result in delays or reductions in product and service deployment until equivalent software can be developed, identified, licensed and integrated, which could materially adversely affect the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition.

### Risk Associated with International Operations

Management of the Company believes that its continued growth and profitability will require expansion of its sales further in the United States and into other foreign markets. This expansion will require significant management attention and financial resources and could adversely affect the Company's operating margins. In order to increase international sales in subsequent periods, the Company may establish additional foreign operations, incur substantial infrastructure costs, hire additional personnel and recruit international resellers. To the extent that the Company is unable to expand international sales in a timely and cost-effective manner, the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition could be materially adversely affected. In addition, even with the possible recruitment of additional personnel and international partners, there can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in maintaining or increasing international market demand for the Company's applications and services. The risk associated with currency fluctuations are comprised mainly of the Company's United States denominated sales, component purchases and other expenses. In the future, it is expected that a portion of revenues may be realized in other foreign currencies as a result of international sales. Fluctuations in the exchange rate between the Canadian dollar and other currencies, particularly the United States dollar, may have a material adverse effect on the Company's results of operations, financial condition and any business prospects. The Company may use hedges to mitigate the risk of foreign currency exposure.

### Expansion

The success of the Company's continued expansion will depend upon many factors, including the ability of the Company to maintain acceptable attrition rates and control of operating costs. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to grow or achieve its continued expansion. Such risks, if they materialize, could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition, liquidity and results of operations.

#### Available Workforce

The Company's continued success will depend on the performance and continued service of the Company's employees. The Company relies on the ability to attract new software engineers and developers, research and development staff, production personnel and key sales and marketing employees. The Company will continue to develop our employees and search for key new hires, however there is no assurance that the Company will be able to retain existing personnel or attract, hire and retain additional qualified personnel.